

Date of submission: 22<sup>nd</sup> May 2023

|   |   |
|---|---|
| To,<br>The Secretary<br>Listing Department<br><b>BSE Limited</b><br>Department of Corporate Services<br>Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,<br>Dalal Street, Mumbai – 400 001<br>Scrip Code – 539551 | To,<br>The Secretary<br>Listing Department<br><b>National Stock Exchange of India Limited</b><br>Exchange Plaza, Bandra Kurla Complex<br>Mumbai – 400 051<br>Scrip Code- NH |
|---|---|

Dear Sir/Madam,

**Sub: Audited (Standalone and Consolidated) Financial Results – Newspaper Publication for the quarter and year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March 2023**

In continuation to our letter dated 19<sup>th</sup> May 2023, with regard to submission of Audited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results of the Company for the quarter and year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March 2023, please find enclosed herewith the copy of the newspaper advertisement published on Sunday, 21<sup>st</sup> May 2023 in English newspaper - Financial Express and Regional (Kannada) newspaper- Vijayavani.

This is for your information and record.

Thanking you

Yours faithfully  
For **Narayana Hrudayalaya Limited**

Sridhar S.  
Group Company Secretary, Legal & Compliance Officer

Encl.: As above





**EXTRACT OF AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023**

(Amounts in ₹ Crore)

| Particulars   | Quarter Ended                    |                     |                                  | Year Ended        |                   |
|---|----------------------------------|---------------------|----------------------------------|-------------------|-------------------|
|   | 31-Mar-23 Audited (refer note 7) | 31-Dec-22 Unaudited | 31-Mar-22 Audited (refer note 7) | 31-Mar-23 Audited | 31-Mar-22 Audited |
| Total Income from Operations  | 4,852.11                         | 3,842.55            | 4,444.87                         | 16,740.25         | 14,130.15         |
| Net Profit for the period before Tax and Share of Profit of Equity Accounted Investees (after Exceptional and / or Extraordinary items #) | 470.12                           | 363.64              | 507.62                           | 1,285.11          | 997.41            |
| Net Profit after Tax (after Exceptional and / or Extraordinary items #)   | 562.16                           | 381.66              | 422.82                           | 1,420.64          | 992.43            |
| Net Profit After Tax (after Exceptional and / or Extraordinary items #) attributable to the owners of the Company                         | 300.08                           | 314.58              | 227.24                           | 974.78            | 653.73            |
| Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising Profit) for the period (after tax) & Other  |                                  |                     |                                  |                   |                   |
| Comprehensive Income (after tax) attributable to the owners of the Company  | 308.51                           | 348.93              | 259.84                           | 1,118.38          | 738.43            |
| Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face value - ₹. 1 per share)  | 33.66                            | 33.66               | 33.66                            | 33.66             | 33.66             |
| Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserve as shown in the audited Balance Sheet  |                                  |                     |                                  | 7,950.62          | 7,092.90          |
| Earnings per share (In ₹.) (Not Annualised)   |                                  |                     |                                  |                   |                   |
| (a) Basic   | 8.91                             | 9.34                | 6.75                             | 28.96             | 19.42             |
| (b) Diluted   | 8.91                             | 9.35                | 6.75                             | 28.95             | 19.42             |

# Exceptional items are adjusted in the statement of profit and loss in accordance with Ind-AS.

**Key numbers of Audited Standalone Financial Results**

(Amounts in ₹ Crore)

| Particulars  | Quarter Ended                    |                     |                                  | Year Ended        |                   |
|--|----------------------------------|---------------------|----------------------------------|-------------------|-------------------|
|  | 31-Mar-23 Audited (refer note 7) | 31-Dec-22 Unaudited | 31-Mar-22 Audited (refer note 7) | 31-Mar-23 Audited | 31-Mar-22 Audited |
| Turnover (Net Sales)   | 900.54                           | 1,151.15            | 849.11                           | 4,487.96          | 3,339.60          |
| Profit / (Loss) before Tax and Exceptional items   | (25.75)                          | 78.37               | (23.83)                          | 232.57            | 19.82             |
| Exceptional Items  | -                                | -                   | (17.53)                          | -                 | (64.01)           |
| Profit / (Loss) Before Tax   | (25.75)                          | 78.37               | (41.36)                          | 232.57            | (44.19)           |
| Profit / (Loss) After Tax  | (25.75)                          | 78.37               | (41.36)                          | 232.57            | (44.19)           |
| Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax) & Other |                                  |                     |                                  |                   |                   |
| Comprehensive Income (after tax)   | (26.15)                          | 77.97               | (44.09)                          | 230.95            | (45.82)           |
| Paid up Equity Share Capital   | 33.66                            | 33.66               | 33.66                            | 33.66             | 33.66             |
| Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserves)  | 1,682.73                         | 1,708.22            | 1,449.56                         | 1,682.73          | 1,449.56          |
| Capital Redemption Reserve   | 31.46                            | 31.46               | 31.46                            | 31.46             | 31.46             |
| Debt Redemption Reserve  | -                                | -                   | -                                | -                 | -                 |
| Securities Premium   | 925.14                           | 925.14              | 922.60                           | 925.14            | 922.60            |
| Net worth  | 1,638.68                         | 1,664.16            | 1,405.51                         | 1,638.68          | 1,405.51          |
| Outstanding Net Debt   | 6,009.01                         | 6,217.95            | 5,239.53                         | 6,009.01          | 5,239.53          |
| Debt/Equity Ratio  | 3.50                             | 3.57                | 3.54                             | 3.50              | 3.53              |
| Debt Service Coverage Ratio  | 0.66                             | 1.38                | 0.73                             | 1.23              | 1.05              |
| Interest Service Coverage Ratio  | 0.96                             | 1.83                | 0.76                             | 1.69              | 1.09              |
| Earning per Equity Share (EPS):-   |                                  |                     |                                  |                   |                   |
| Basic EPS  | (0.77)                           | 2.33                | (1.23)                           | 6.91              | (1.31)            |
| Diluted EPS  | (0.76)                           | 2.33                | (1.23)                           | 6.91              | (1.31)            |

- Notes:**
- The above Statement of audited financial results which are published in accordance with Regulation 33 and 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations & Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meetings held on May 19, 2023. The financial results are in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind-AS) as prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the relevant rules thereunder. The above results have been audited by the Statutory Auditors of the Company who have issued an unmodified opinion vide their audit reports thereon.
  - The National Company Law Tribunal at Mumbai Bench has, vide order dated April 11 2022, and filed with the Registrar of Companies (RoC) on April 27, 2022 sanctioned a Scheme of Arrangement ('The Scheme') of Ceezar Lifespaces Private Limited (CLPL) (Wholly Owned Subsidiary of Godrej Properties Limited with effect from April 01, 2020) with Godrej Properties Limited (subsidiary of the Company). The effective date of the Scheme is April 01, 2020. In accordance with the requirements of Para 9 (iii) of Appendix C of Ind AS 103 - Business Combinations, the unaudited consolidated financial results of the Group in respect of prior periods have been restated from effective date.
  - The National Green Tribunal, Principal Bench, New Delhi ("the NGT") has on July 30, 2021 pronounced an order ("Order") against, inter alia, Godrej Properties Limited (a subsidiary Company) and its joint venture company viz Wonder Projects Development Private Limited ("WPDPL") in respect of matter challenging the environmental clearance granted in relation to project being developed by WPDPL in Bengaluru. WPDPL has challenged the said order before the Hon'ble Supreme Court. The Supreme Court has on August 26, 2021 directed the parties to maintain status quo. The matter before the Supreme Court is pending consideration and the subsidiary Company is confident of the merits and compliances in the said case.
  - Exceptional item for the previous year ended March 31, 2022 in consolidated financial results includes non-recurring expense of ₹.17.28 crore recognised by one of the Subsidiary Company "Creamline Dairy Products Limited" on account of GST liability arising out of classification issue of flavoured milk, being faced by the dairy sector.
  - During the previous year ended March 31, 2022 the Company had reassessed the future economic benefits from certain plant and machinery and considering expected usage and market conditions it had recorded an exceptional expense of ₹. 66.57 crore for year ended March 31,2022 to write down the Property, Plant and Equipment to estimated recoverable amount.
  - Other income in the consolidated financial results for the year ended March 31, 2023 includes profit of ₹. 70.81 crore on sale of land by Godrej Agrovet Limited (a subsidiary company) and for year ended March 31, 2022 ₹. 42.08 crore of contingent consideration (including interest) received by Godrej Agrovet Limited (a subsidiary company) in relation to a past business acquisition.
  - The figures for the quarter ended March 31, 2023 are the balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published year to date figures upto the third quarter of the financial year ended March 31, 2023.

By Order of the Board  
For Godrej Industries Limited

Place: Mumbai  
Date : May 19, 2023

N. B. Godrej  
Chairman & Managing Director  
DIN: 00066195

**RAS RESORTS AND APART HOTELS LIMITED**  
 Regd. Office : Rosewood Chambers, 99/C, Tulsiwadi, Tardeo, Mumbai - 400 034  
 CIN No. L45200MH1985PLC035044,  
 Email ID : mumbaioffice@rasresorts.com, Website : www.rrahl.com  
**EXTRACT OF STANDALONE AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED ON 31ST MARCH , 2023**  
 (Rs in Lakhs)

| Sr. No. | Particulars                                 | Quarter Ended        |                      | Year Ended           |                      |
|---------|---|----------------------|----------------------|----------------------|----------------------|
|         |   | 31.03.2023 (Audited) | 31.03.2022 (Audited) | 31.03.2023 (Audited) | 31.03.2022 (Audited) |
| 1       | Total Income from operations                | 371.56               | 241.42               | 1,319.09             | 803.11               |
| 2       | Net Profit/(Loss) for the period before tax | 78.93                | 4.21                 | 13.34                | 13.96                |
| 3       | Net Profit/(Loss) for the period after tax  | 32.68                | 9.65                 | (0.79)               | 16.72                |
| 4       | Total Comprehensive income after tax        | 29.64                | 11.05                | 0.59                 | 22.61                |
| 5       | Equity Share Capital                        | 396.97               | 396.97               | 396.97               | 396.97               |
| 6       | Reserve(Excluding Revaluation Reserve)      | 318.03               | 317.44               | 318.03               | 317.44               |
| 7       | Securities Premium Account                  | 7.52                 | 7.52                 | 7.52                 | 7.52                 |
| 8       | Net worth                                   | 2,228.90             | 2,111.08             | 2,228.90             | 2,111.08             |
| 9       | Paid up debt Capital/Outstanding Debt       | 483.21               | 595.13               | 483.21               | 595.13               |
| 10      | Outstanding Redeemable Preference Shares    | -                    | -                    | -                    | -                    |
| 11      | Debt Equity Ratio                           | 0.23                 | 0.16                 | 0.23                 | 0.16                 |
| 12      | Earning Per Share (of Rs 10/- each)         |                      |                      |                      |                      |
| 13      | Basic and Diluted                           | 0.82                 | 0.24                 | (0.02)               | 0.42                 |
| 14      | Capital Redemption Reserve                  | -                    | -                    | -                    | -                    |
| 15      | Debtentures Redemption Reserve              | -                    | -                    | -                    | -                    |
| 16      | Debt Service Coverage ratio                 | 0.02                 | 0.02                 | 0.02                 | 0.02                 |
| 17      | Interest Service Coverage Ratio             | 1.91                 | 2.31                 | 1.91                 | 2.31                 |

**Note:** The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly/Annual Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing and Other Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Quarterly/ Annual Financial Results are available on the Stock Exchange websites viz www.bseindia.com. The same is also available on the company's website viz www.rrahl.com

By Order of the Board  
For RAS RESORTS & APART HOTELS LTD  
Sd/-  
VISHAMBER SHEWAKRAMANI  
Managing Director  
DIN 00021163

Place: Mumbai  
Date : 20th May, 2023

**GATI LIMITED**  
 CIN: L63011TG1995PLC020121  
 Regd. & Corp Office: 4th floor, Western Pearl, Survey No. 13(P), Kondapur, Hyderabad - 500 084, Telangana  
 Website: www.gati.com; E-mail: investor.services@gati.com; Telephone: 040 7120 4284; Fax: 040 2311 2318

**STATEMENT OF AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED ON MARCH 31, 2023**  
 (₹ in Lakhs)

| Sr. No.    | Particulars  | Quarter ended      |                      | Year Ended         |                    |                    |
|------------|--|--------------------|----------------------|--------------------|--------------------|--------------------|
|            |  | 31.03.2023 Audited | 31.12.2022 Unaudited | 31.03.2022 Audited | 31.03.2023 Audited | 31.03.2022 Audited |
| 1.         | Total Income from operations   | 42,252             | 44,420               | 38,673             | 174,604            | 150,524            |
| 2.         | Net Profit before Tax (before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)   | (711)              | 16                   | (616)              | 434                | (1,255)            |
| 3.         | Net Profit / (Loss) for the year before Tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)                                       | (1,285)            | (63)                 | (2,847)            | 530                | (50)               |
| 4.         | Net Profit after Tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)  | (2,045)            | (470)                | (2,972)            | (1,091)            | (443)              |
| 5.         | Total Comprehensive Income for the year [Comprising Profit for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income(after tax)] | (2,415)            | (551)                | (3,250)            | (1,703)            | (763)              |
| 6.         | Equity Share Capital   | 2,603              | 2,603                | 2,459              | 2,603              | 2,459              |
| 7.         | Earnings Per Share (Face Value of ₹ 2/- each)  |                    |                      |                    |                    |                    |
| a) Basic   | (1.23)   | (0.26)             | (2.91)               | (0.74)             | 0.72               |                    |
| b) Diluted | (1.23)   | (0.26)             | (2.91)               | (0.74)             | 0.71               |                    |

**Additional information on standalone financial results is as follows:**  
 (₹ in Lakhs)

| Sr. No. | Particulars   | Quarter ended      |                      | Year Ended         |                    |                    |
|---------|---|--------------------|----------------------|--------------------|--------------------|--------------------|
|         |   | 31.03.2023 Audited | 31.12.2022 Unaudited | 31.03.2022 Audited | 31.03.2023 Audited | 31.03.2022 Audited |
| 1.      | Total Income from Operations  | 6,413              | 6,389                | 6,083              | 26,406             | 25,760             |
| 2.      | Net Profit / (Loss) for the year (before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)   | 285                | (35)                 | 24                 | 284                | (25)               |
| 3.      | Net Profit / (Loss) for the year before Tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)  | (538)              | (13)                 | (557)              | (519)              | (2,321)            |
| 4.      | Net Profit / (Loss) for the year after Tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)   | (562)              | (13)                 | (514)              | (543)              | (2,014)            |
| 5.      | Total Comprehensive Income for the year [Comprising Profit / (Loss) for the year (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income(after tax)] | (571)              | (15)                 | (541)              | (558)              | (2,021)            |

**Notes:**

- The above is an extract of the detailed format of the standalone and consolidated financial results for the Quarter and Year ended March 31, 2023 filed with the stock exchange under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the standalone and consolidated financial results for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2023, are available for investors at www.gati.com, www.nseindia.com and www.bseindia.com.
- The above audited financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on May 19th, 2023.
- Results for the Quarter and Year ended March 31, 2023 are in compliance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) as notified by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs.

For Gati Limited  
Sd/-  
Shashi Kiran Shetty  
Chairman & Managing Director  
DIN: 00012754

Place: Hyderabad  
Date: May 19, 2023

Registered Office:  
No. 258/A, Bommasandra Industrial Area, Anekal Taluk,  
Bengaluru- 560 099, Karnataka, India.  
Telephone: 080-7122 2222 / 2129  
Email : investorrelations@narayanahealth.org

**Narayana Hrudayalaya Limited**  
www.narayanahealth.org  
CIN:L85110KA2000PLC027497

**1. EXTRACT OF AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023**  
 (₹ in Million, except per share data)

| Particulars   | Quarter ended March 31, 2023 | Year ended March 31, 2023 | Quarter ended March 31, 2022 |
|---|------------------------------|---------------------------|------------------------------|
|   | (Audited)                    | (Audited)                 | (Audited)                    |
| Total income from operations  | 12,362.67                    | 45,902.10                 | 9,504.88                     |
| Net Profit for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)        | 2,135.28                     | 7,515.77                  | 1,192.47                     |
| Net Profit for the period before tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)   | 2,135.28                     | 7,515.77                  | 1,192.47                     |
| Net Profit for the period after tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)    | 1,732.40                     | 6,065.66                  | 689.52                       |
| Total comprehensive income for the period/year  | 1,658.49                     | 6,632.42                  | 880.94                       |
| Paid-up Equity share capital (Face value of ₹ 10 each)                                | 2,043.61                     | 2,043.61                  | 2,043.61                     |
| Total Reserves*   | 19,270.21                    | 19,270.21                 | 12,842.76                    |
| <b>Earnings per share (of ₹ 10 each) for continuing and discontinued operations :</b> |                              |                           |                              |
| (a) Basic   | 8.53                         | 29.85                     | 3.40                         |
| (b) Diluted   | 8.53                         | 29.85                     | 3.39                         |

\*Balance for the three months ended March 31,2023 represents balance as per the audited consolidated balance sheet for the year ended March 31,2023 and balance for the three months ended March 31, 2022 represents balance as per the audited consolidated balance sheet for the year ended March 31,2022 as required by Securities Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

**2. EXTRACT OF AUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED MARCH 31,2023**  
 (₹ in Million, except per share data)

| Particulars                                       | Quarter ended March 31, 2023 | Year ended March 31, 2023 | Quarter ended March 31, 2022 |
|---|------------------------------|---------------------------|------------------------------|
|   | (Audited)                    | (Audited)                 | (Audited)                    |
| Total income from operations                      | 8,451.03                     | 30,660.28                 | 7,029.87                     |
| Net Profit before tax and exceptional items       | 1,272.52                     | 3,945.25                  | 1,194.44                     |
| Net Profit after exceptional items but before tax | 1,272.52                     | 3,945.25                  | 1,194.44                     |
| Net Profit for the period                         | 918.86                       | 2,656.39                  | 776.97                       |
| Total comprehensive income for the period         | 914.75                       | 2,638.38                  | 799.27                       |

**Note:** a) The above is an extract of the detailed format of Audited Financial Results for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2023, filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Financial Results are available on the websites of the Stock Exchange(s) at www.bseindia.com, www.nseindia.com and on the website of the company viz., www.narayanahealth.org

For Narayana Hrudayalaya Limited  
Sd/-  
Dr. Emmanuel Rupert  
Managing Director & Group CEO.

Place: Bengaluru  
Date: 19<sup>th</sup> May 2023



**Registered Office:**

No. 258/A, Bommasandra Industrial Area, Anekal Taluk,  
Bengaluru- 560 099, Karnataka, India.

Telephone: 080-7122 2222 / 2129

Email : investorrelations@narayanahealth.org

**Narayana Hrudayalaya Limited**

www.narayanahealth.org

CIN:L85110KA2000PLC027497

**1. EXTRACT OF AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS  
FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023**

(₹ in Million, except per share data)

| Particulars   | Quarter ended<br>March 31, 2023 | Year ended<br>March 31, 2023 | Quarter ended<br>March 31, 2022 |
|---|---------------------------------|------------------------------|---------------------------------|
|   | (Audited)                       | (Audited)                    | (Audited)                       |
| Total income from operations  | 12,362.67                       | 45,902.10                    | 9,504.88                        |
| Net Profit for the period (before Tax,<br>Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)         | 2,135.28                        | 7,515.77                     | 1,192.47                        |
| Net Profit for the period before tax<br>(after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)    | 2,135.28                        | 7,515.77                     | 1,192.47                        |
| Net Profit for the period after tax<br>(after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)     | 1,732.40                        | 6,065.66                     | 689.52                          |
| Total comprehensive income for the<br>period/year   | 1,658.49                        | 6,632.42                     | 880.94                          |
| Paid-up Equity share capital<br>(Face value of ₹ 10 each)                                 | 2,043.61                        | 2,043.61                     | 2,043.61                        |
| Total Reserves*   | 19,270.21                       | 19,270.21                    | 12,842.76                       |
| <b>Earnings per share (of ₹ 10 each) for<br/>continuing and discontinued operations :</b> |                                 |                              |                                 |
| (a) Basic   | 8.53                            | 29.85                        | 3.40                            |
| (b) Diluted   | 8.53                            | 29.85                        | 3.39                            |

\*Balance for the three months ended March 31,2023 represents balance as per the audited consolidated balance sheet for the year ended March 31,2023 and balance for the three months ended March 31, 2022 represents balance as per the audited consolidated balance sheet for the year ended March 31,2022 as required by Securities Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

**2. EXTRACT OF AUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS  
FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED MARCH 31,2023**

(₹ in Million, except per share data)

| Particulars                                       | Quarter ended<br>March 31, 2023 | Year ended<br>March 31, 2023 | Quarter ended<br>March 31, 2022 |
|---|---------------------------------|------------------------------|---------------------------------|
|   | (Audited)                       | (Audited)                    | (Audited)                       |
| Total income from operations                      | 8,451.03                        | 30,660.28                    | 7,029.87                        |
| Net Profit before tax and exceptional items       | 1,272.52                        | 3,945.25                     | 1,194.44                        |
| Net Profit after exceptional items but before tax | 1,272.52                        | 3,945.25                     | 1,194.44                        |
| Net Profit for the period                         | 918.86                          | 2,656.39                     | 776.97                          |
| Total comprehensive income for the period         | 914.75                          | 2,638.38                     | 799.27                          |

**Note:** a) The above is an extract of the detailed format of Audited Financial Results for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2023, filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Financial Results are available on the websites of the Stock Exchange(s) at [www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com), [www.nseindia.com](http://www.nseindia.com) and on the website of the company viz., [www.narayanahealth.org](http://www.narayanahealth.org)

For Narayana Hrudayalaya Limited

Sd/-

Dr. Emmanuel Rupert

Managing Director & Group CEO.

Place: Bengaluru

Date: 19<sup>th</sup> May 2023